

No. 21-1617  
Delaware County No. FECR007326

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA,

Appellee,

v.

ROBERT PAUL KROGMANN,

Appellant.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR DELAWARE COUNTY  
LINDA M. FANGMAN, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

Angela Campbell  
DICKEY, CAMPBELL, & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC  
301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010  
EMAIL: [angela@iowajustice.com](mailto:angela@iowajustice.com)  
*Counsel for Appellant*

---

PROOF OF SERVICE & CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On September 13, 2022, I served this brief on all other parties by EDMS to their respective counsel, and I mailed a copy of this brief to Mr. Krogmann at Fort Dodge Correctional Facility.

I further certify that I did file this brief with the Clerk of the Iowa Supreme Court by EDMS on September 13, 2022.

/s/Angela L. Campbell

Angela Campbell, AT#0009086

*Counsel of Record for Appellant*

DICKEY, CAMPBELL, & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC

301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: [angela@iowajustice.com](mailto:angela@iowajustice.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>ROUTING STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>I. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE ADMISSION OF EXHIBIT A, THE RECORDING OF KROGMANN’S POST-ARREST INTERVIEW.....</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF SHERIFF JOHN LECLERE REGARDING HIS OPINION ON THE REASONS SOMEONE SHOOTS ANOTHER PERSON.....</b>	<b>56</b>
<b>III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF THE CIVIL LAWSUIT AND SETTLEMENT.....</b>	<b>59</b>
<b>IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS RULING ALLOWING DR. DENNERT’S EXPERT TESTIMONY ON A LEGAL CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>61</b>
<b>V. THE VERDICT IS CONTRARY TO THE LAW AND THE EVIDENCE.....</b>	<b>63</b>

**VI. THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THAT ALL ASSAULTS ARE SPECIFIC INTENT CRIMES FOR THE PURPOSES OF DIMINISHED CAPACITY AND PROHIBITING ARGUMENT ABOUT DIMINISHED CAPACITY ONLY APPLYING TO ATTEMPTED MURDER AND WILLFUL INJURY.....67**

**VII. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S OBJECTION TO THE DANGEROUS WEAPON INFERENCE INSTRUCTIONS IN JURY INSTRUCTIONS 24 AND 25.....74**

**VIII. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO MERGE THE COUNTS.....76**

**IX. COSTS WERE ASSESSED IN ERROR.....79**

**CONCLUSION.....82**

**REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....82**

**COST CERTIFICATE & CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....83**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, 5 <sup>th</sup> Amendment.....	76, 78
Iowa Constitution, article I, section 12 .....	76, 78

### CASES

#### Federal Cases

<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982) .....	64
<i>Manko v. United States</i> , 87 F.3d 50 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1996).....	60

#### Iowa Supreme Court

<i>Giza v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 713, 726 (Iowa 2014).....	61
<i>Kooyman v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 315 N.W.30 (Iowa 1982).....	62
<i>Krogmann v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018).....	14, 26, 70
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 911 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2018).....	50, 59, 62
<i>State v. Basinger</i> , 721 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa 2006).....	79
<i>State v. Bedard</i> , 668 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2003).....	69, 70
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 347 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1984).....	75
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	64
<i>State v. Finnel</i> , 515 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1994).....	77
<i>State v. Fountain</i> , 786 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	68, 70-73

<i>State v. Green</i> , 896 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2017).....	67, 74, 76
<i>State v. Heard</i> , 636 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 2001).....	68-70
<i>State v. Keeton</i> , 710 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2006).....	69, 70
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 688 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa 2004).....	79
<i>State v. Krogmann</i> , 804 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2011).....	14
<i>State v. Nicher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006).....	64
<i>State v. Ogan</i> , 497 N.W.2d 902 (Iowa 1993).....	68
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	52
<i>State v. Redmon</i> , 244 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 1976).....	68, 70
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003).....	58, 64
<i>State v. Rojas</i> , 524 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 1994).....	52, 53
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814, N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012).....	63
<i>State v. Straub</i> , 180 N.W. 869 (1921).....	68
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004).....	69
<i>Waterbury v. State</i> , 387 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1986).....	75
<i>Wyatt v. Iowa Department of Human Services</i> , 744 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 2008).....	69

**Iowa Court of Appeals**

<i>State v. Beck</i> , 854 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	71, 72
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 376 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....	68, 70

<i>State v. Evans</i> , 2020 Iowa App. LEXIS 1155, No. 19-2083, (Iowa Ct. App. 2020).....	50
<i>State v. Khalsa</i> , 542 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	50
<i>State v. Maurer</i> , 409 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987).....	57
<i>State v. Scalco</i> , 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 721, No. 19-1439, (Iowa Ct. App., Aug. 18, 2021).....	51
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 516 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	58
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 829 N.W.2d 589, 2013 Iowa App. LEXIS 301 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	79-81
<i>Smith v. Wright</i> , 2014 Iowa App. LEXIS 560 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	62

**Other State Courts**

<i>T.D.W. v. State</i> , 137 So. 3d 574 (Florida Ct. App. 2014).....	50
--	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Iowa Code §622.72 .....	80, 82
Iowa Code §625.14 .....	79-81
Iowa Code §701.9.....	76, 78
Iowa Code §707.11 .....	14
Iowa Code §708.1 .....	68-70, 72-73
Iowa Code §708.14 .....	14
Iowa Code §815.5 .....	80

Iowa Code §815.13 .....	80, 82
Iowa Model Criminal Instruction 700.8 (2019).....	46, 74, 75
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.101.....	79-81
Iowa R. Evid. 5.106.....	51
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401.....	57
Iowa R. Evid. 5.602.....	57
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801 .....	51, 52
Iowa R. Evid. 5.807 .....	52, 53
Iowa R. Evid. 5.1002.....	50
Charles McCormick, et al., McCormick on Evidence §243 (4th ed. 1984).....	50
